
GENERAL 
PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Danny Hassell
Vice-Chair: Councillor Denise Jones

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor David Edgar, 
Councillor Aminur Khan, Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim and Councillor Helal 
Uddin

Deputies: 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Marc Francis, 
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor Candida Ronald and 
Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Joel West, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4207
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES  5 - 10

To agree the unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
meeting held on 25 January 2017.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

3 .1 Senior Management Recruitment Update  

To receive a verbal update on the recruitment to several senior 
management positions.

3 .2 Sickness Absence Management  11 - 18

This report updates Members on measures to manage sickness absence 
in the Council. The report is for noting.

3 .3 Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and 
Part 2 Articles – Proposed Changes  

19 - 100

As the Council is operating Executive arrangements then it must have a 
Constitution and also ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  It is 
a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution and make 
recommendations to ensure that the aims and principles of the 
Constitution are given full effect.  In that regard, a key role for the 
Monitoring Officer is to be aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the 
Constitution adopted by the Council and to make recommendations for 
ways in which it could be amended in order better to achieve the 
purposes of the Constitution.

3 .4 Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – 
Proposed Changes  

To Follow



3 .5 Local Authority Governor Applications  101 - 108

The report sets out for Members the details of applicants who have 
expressed an interest in being appointed to local authority school 
governor positions at Tower Hamlets schools.  The Committee is asked 
to endorse or reject the nominations for appointments set out in the 
report.

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT  

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exe
[...]
 the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017

CR1, MULBERRY PLACE, 5, CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Danny Hassell (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for Councillor Craig Aston)
Apologies:
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Aminur Khan

Officers Present:
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Graham White (Interim Corporate Director, Governance)
Runa Basit (Head of School Governance & 

Information)
Louise Stamp (Head of Electoral Services)
Stuart Young (Interim Divisional Director, HR & 

Transformation)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held 
on 23 November 2016 were agreed and signed as a correct record.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Local Authority Governor Applications 

Runa Basit, Head of School Governance & Information, introduced the report, 
which summarised applications from three persons who had applied to be 
nominated for appointment or reappointment as a local authority governor at 
Tower Hamlets maintained schools.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Following consideration of the information supplied, including both 
unrestricted and restricted reports, the Committee agreed to nominate all 
three applicants to the school governor position each had applied for.

RESOLVED -

1. That the applicants for re-appointment to Local Authority School 
Governor positions as set out in the report be approved as follows.

a. That Jenny Lowe be nominated for re-appointment as a 
governor at Chisenhale School under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

b. That Geeta Le-Tessier be nominated for re-appointment as a 
governor at Seven Mills School under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

2. That the applications for Local Authority Governors as detailed in the 
report be approved as follows:

a. That Kerri Marriner be nominated for appointment as a governor 
at the PRU Management Committee under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

3.2 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 

Stuart Young, Interim Divisional Director, HR and Transformation, introduced 
the report. Mr Young drew the Committee’s attention to the key changes in 
the 2017/18 Pay Policy Statement since its previous publication and other 
general developments affecting the Council’s staffing and pay arrangements, 
as set out in the report.

In response to questions from members, officers agreed to provide the 
Committee with:

i. More detail on the travel allowance referred to in section 5 of the 
2017/18 Pay Policy Statement. 

ii. Proposals for the most effective way to publish exit payment details as 
referred to in paragraph 3.32 of the report.

iii. The pay multiple benchmarking data referred to in paragraph 3.10 of 
the report.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Recommend that Full Council agrees the draft Pay Policy Statement 
2017/18.

2. Agree that if any minor changes to the 2017/18 pay policy statement are 
required as a result of future government guidance or a Local Government 
Transparency Code 2016, these amendments be delegated to the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the Divisional Director (HR and 

Page 6



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Transformation), the Chair of the GP Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer. Should any fundamental changes be required, the pay policy 
statement will be sent back to the GP Committee for consideration.

3.3 Organisation Structure Implementation Update 

Will Tuckley, Chief Executive, introduced the report, which updated the 
Committee on progress implementing the new organisational structure. Mr 
Tuckley further advised that the adverts for the two Corporate Director posts 
(Place and Governance) will be published tomorrow (Thursday, 26 January 
2017).

In response to questions from members, officers agreed to provide the 
Committee with:

i. A copy of the advert for the posts of Corporate Directors Governance 
and Place (an A4 sized copy of the advert was shown to the 
Committee).

ii. A detailed chart showing the current management arrangements within 
the Council, which will allow members to identify where individual 
services are currently located and include timescales where relevant 
(e.g. for recruitment to vacant posts or for interim positions).

iii. A copy of the final schedule for Appointment Sub Committees as 
identified in the indicative timetable at Appendix A of the report. A copy 
also to be made to all group leaders.

iv. A link to the recruitment microsite.
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:

a) Establish Appointment Sub-Committees as detailed at paragraph 3.5;

b) Note the change in management reporting for the Communications and 
Policy, Strategy & Equalities functions as detailed at paragraph 3.6; and

c) Note the progress in implementing the Council structure.

3.4 Designated Independent Person (DIP) update 

Stuart Young, Interim Divisional Director, HR and Transformation, introduced 
the report, which explained the impact of recent Regulations that require local 
authorities to amend their rules regarding dismissal of statutory officers.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Note the contents of the report and agree to adopt the model disciplinary 
procedure and flow diagram, and the grievance procedure as set out in the 
Chief Executive Handbook.

2. Agree that a further report be considered by GP Committee upon the 
national changes being made to the Chief Officers Handbook.

Page 7



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

3.5 Electoral Services Update 

Will Tuckley, Chief Executive, introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on the annual canvass 2016, conduct of the 1 December 2016 
Whitechapel by-election and the implications for the Council on the 
Government’s response to Sir Eric Pickles’ review into electoral fraud. Louise 
Stamp, Electoral Services Manager, provided the Committee with some 
additional detail on the 2016 canvass process.

Members noted with particular interest the Government’s response to Sir Eric 
Pickles’ review into electoral fraud. Several Members welcomed that Tower 
Hamlets has been identified as a pilot area for the ID schemes referred to in 
the report and asked officers to circulate the report to the Committee.

Members of the Committee made suggestions for how the election process 
could be improved in future. Including:

i. Could single polling booths be used to ensure privacy for voters?
ii. Could counted ballot papers be ‘stacked’ prior to declaration being 

announced, as happens at election counts at many other London 
boroughs?

RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Note the content of the report.

3.6 Review of Proportionality on the Appointment Sub-Committee 

Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, Governance and Interim Monitoring 
Officer, introduced the report, which asked the Committee to amend 
arrangements for the membership of Appointment Sub Committees to reflect 
the new political composition of the Council.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Amend the membership provisions of the Appointment Sub-Committee as 
detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

None.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda item 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

6. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2016 were agreed and signed as a correct record.

7. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

7.1 Exempt Appendices for Local Authority Governor Applications 

The appendices for Local Authority Governor Applications were considered 
during item 3.1 on the unrestricted part of the agenda.

The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Danny Hassell
General Purposes Committee

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

General Purposes Committee
8 March 2017

Report of: Stuart Young, Interim HR, OD &                       
Transformation Manager

Classification:
Unrestricted

Sickness Absence

Originating Officer(s) Stuart Young - HR, OD & Transformation Manager
Wards affected All wards 

1. SUMMARY
This report updates Members on measures to manage sickness absence in the 
Council. The report is for noting.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

i. note the report and the actions being taken to address sickness absence in 
the immediate and longer term.

ii. receive a report back in the Autumn cycle with a new workforce Wellbeing 
Strategy and plan. In the meantime Members are asked to note that the 
Cabinet Member for Resource
[...]
trategies and plans.
• recognition - the award helps to strengthen the organisation’s

brand and reputation and supports sales and marketing activities.

Accredited organisations will receive a logo helping them to stand out as
employers. Representatives will also be invited to exclusive awards
ceremony at City Hall

The charter standards:

• Corporate support for wellbeing
• Attendance management
• Health and safety requirements
• Mental health and wellbeing
• Tobacco
• Physical activity
• Healthy eating
• Problematic use of alcohol and other substances

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

General Purposes Committee
8th March 2017

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, 
                  Governance and Acting Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 2 
Articles – Proposed Changes

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno
Wards affected All

Summary
As the Council is operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution 
and also ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2, Article 
15.01(a) of the Constitution, it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution 
and make recommendations to ensure that the aims and principles of the 
Constitution are given full effect.  In that regard, a key role for the Monitoring Officer 
is to be aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the Constitution adopted by the 
Council and to make recommendations for ways in which it could be amended in 
order better to achieve the purposes of the Constitution

Recommendations:

The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the spreadsheet in Appendix 1 setting out the revisions and the reasons;

2. Agree that all the proposed revisions are non-material;

3. Agree the revised Part 1 Summary and Explanation of the Constitution in 
Appendix 2 with the revisions shown as tracked changes;

4. Agree the revised Part 2 Articles of the Tower Hamlets Constitution in 
Appendix 3 with the revisions shown as tracked changes; and

5. Note that the revisions to the Constitution will go to Council for approval.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.3



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’) as the Council is 
operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution and also 
ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2, Article 15 
of the Constitution it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution.

1.2 The purpose of the Constitution is to set out how the council operates; how 
decisions are made; and the procedures which are followed to ensure that 
decision making is efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.  It is 
therefore important that the Constitution is kept up-to-date so that it can 
continue to achieve that purpose.

1.3 The Constitution has been updated from time to time: the last time being 28 
January 2015.  It has not, however, undergone a thorough review for some 
time and therefore decisions taken by the Council since 28 January 2015 as 
well as changes in legislation or corrections of matters of fact have not been 
incorporated.  

1.4 A full review of the Constitution is thereby being undertaken to incorporate 
these changes but also for the purposes of assessing the Constitution’s 
strengths and weaknesses and to consider appropriate amendments having 
particular regard to efficiency, transparency and accountability.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 General Purposes Committee could decide not to agree the proposed 
changes.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

The purpose of the review

3.1 As the Council is operating Executive arrangements then it must have a 
Constitution and also ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  
Pursuant to the Constitution, it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the 
Constitution and make recommendations to ensure that the aims an
[...]
d accountability of 
decision making this should help to achieve the objectives of equality and 
personal responsibility inherent in One Tower Hamlets.

7. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS

7.1 As a best value authority, the Council has an obligation under section 3 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 to “make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to 
a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness” (the best value duty).  
Whilst the report does not propose any direct expenditure, it is looking to put 
in place arrangements in the exercise of its functions having regard to 
efficiency and thereby also economy and effectiveness.

8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

8.1 It is not considered that there are any environmental implication.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This proposed revision of the Constitution is designed to address weaknesses 
regarding efficiency, transparency and accountability.  The overall aim is 
therefore to reduce risk. 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder reductions implications.
 

____________________________________

Page 22



Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 - Spreadsheet setting out the revisions and the reasons
 Appendix 2 - Revised Part 1 Summary and Explanation of the Constitution 

with the revisions shown as tracked changes
 Appendix 3 - Revised Part 2 Articles of the Tower Hamlets Constitution with 

the revisions shown as tracked changes.

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) List of “Background 
Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 None.

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION REVISIONS

1

NO.
APPROVED

BY
DATE

APPROVED
VERSION PART CHANGE REASON

1 All

Minor changes to correct grammar (e.g. the addition
of  the  definite  art
[...]
A Governor Application Forms

Officer contact details for documents:
 Runa Basit, Head of School Governance & Information

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 5.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES
	3.2 Sickness Absence Management
	Appendix A - Summary of the Mayor of London’s Healthy Workplace charter

	3.3 Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 2 Articles – Proposed Changes
	Enc. 1 for Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 2 Articles – Proposed Changes
	Enc. 2 for Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 2 Articles – Proposed Changes
	Enc. 3 for Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 2 Articles – Proposed Changes

	3.5 Local Authority Governor Applications
	5.1 Exempt Appendices for Local Authority Governor Applications
	Appendix 2 John Edwards Governor Application Form 170222
	Appendix 3 Dr Ray Hall Governor Application Form 170222
	Appendix 4 Peter Sherratt Governor Application Form 170222
	Appendix 5 Valentine Phillips Governor Application Form 170222




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Danny Hassell (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Aminur Khan
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for Councillor Craig Aston)

Apologies:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Craig Aston

Officers Present:
Graham White (Acting Corporate Director, Governance)
Stuart Young (Interim Divisional Director, HR & 

Transformation)
Runa Basit (Head of School Governance & 

Information)
Paul Greeno (Senior Corporate and Governance 

Lawyer, Legal Services)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Zoe Folley (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in Item 3.5, Local 
Authority Governor Applications, as she knew applicant Kathy Darby.

2. MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held 
on 25 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters arising

Further to Minute 3.3 - The Committee was provided with a hard copy of  the 
previously requested updated management chart. Electronic versions will be 
emailed to members of the Committee.

Further to Minute 3.5 – The Committee requested an update on the feasibility 
and/or implementation of its suggested electoral improvements. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Senior Management Recruitment Update 

Stuart Young, Interim Divisional Director, HR and Transformation, provided a 
verbal update on the exercise to recruit to a number of posts resulting from 
the Council restructure previously agreed by the Committee. The key points 
were:

1. Applications for all posts have now closed.
2. There has been an overall good response to advertised vacancies.
3. Longlisting meetings have now been held for both vacant Corporate 

Director Posts:
a. 8 applications were received for the Corporate Director of 

Governance, which have been longlisted down to 5 candidates.
b. 19 applications were received for the Corporate Director of 

Place, which have been longlisted down to 7 candidates.

Mr Young reminded the Committee that appointment to a number of the posts 
would be via member-led Appointment Sub Committees (ASCs). Dates of all 
ASCs have been arranged and details circulated to group leaders, though 
several ASCs are still awaiting Councillor appointments. Members of the 
Committee were asked to liaise with their respective group leaders to ensure 
ASC memberships were confirmed in good time for the upcoming meetings. 
The Chair indicated he would be happy to write to group leaders to encourage 
nominations.

Further to a question for the Chair, Mr Young agreed to confirm in due course 
whether all paperwork for ASCs would be made available to ASC members in 
advance of meetings.

Resolved that the Committee:

1. Notes the verbal report.

3.2 Sickness Absence Management 

Stuart Young, Interim Divisional Director, HR and Transformation, introduced 
the report which outlined a suite of measures the Council is taking to address 
the rise in sickness absence. Mr Young further explained that, of the top four 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

causes for sickness absence as identified at paragraph 3.3 of the report, 
stress and anxiety related absence had increased disproportionately 
compared to other causes.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Young:
 Provided more detail on the training to be provided to managers 

mentioned in paragraph 3.7 of the report. The training will include e-
training modules, provision of a management ‘toolkit’ and will ensure 
managers know how to balance of employee’s needs with the needs of 
the Council.

 Advised he feels the Council’s record system to be robust and does not 
believe the recent rise in sickness absence to be a result of 
improvements in reporting/recording.

 Briefly explained a proposal to carry out a new initiative: a stress audit, 
amongst the Council’s workforce,

 Explained the context of the Mayor of London’s Healthy Workplace 
Charter. The Council is a signatory of the Charter and has achieved 
‘Commitment’ recognition under it. It is hoped to achieve higher levels 
of recognition in future.

 
The Committee welcomed the proposal of a new workforce Wellbeing 
Strategy and plan to be brought back in the summer, but asked that an update 
on progress be delivered at its June 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED that the General Purposes Committee:

1. Notes the report and the actions being taken to address sickness absence 
in the immediate and longer term.

2. Will receive an update on progress with the new workforce Wellbeing 
Strategy and plan at its June 2017 meeting.

3. Will receive the draft workforce Wellbeing Strategy and plan in the Autumn 
cycle.

3.3 Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 1 Summary and Explanation and Part 
2 Articles – Proposed Changes 

Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, Governance and Interim Monitoring 
Officer, introduced the report, which proposed a number of changes to Parts 1 
and 2 of the Council’s Constitution. Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer, provided further detail on some of the proposed 
changes. The Committee heard:

 Proposals to clarify the roles of the Chief Executive and Mayor arise in 
part from requirements of the DCLG Commissioners, outlined in the 
Best Value Action Plan. The proposed wording reflects current 
practice.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 A reduction in the number of policies in the Council’s Policy Framework 
has been proposed to reduce the burden on Full Council and reflect 
best practice.

 The Council’s Monitoring Officer currently has power to make minor 
revisions to the Constitution to reflect decisions taken by the Council or 
changes in legislation or to correct matters of fact. Any changes made 
under this delegated power will be reported to Councillors.

Mr Greeno alerted the Committee to several technical errors within the 
circulated report and appendices, which he explained would be corrected prior 
to the report’s submission to Full Council.

Officers agreed to investigate whether wording on paragraph (d) on page 90 
of the report could be amended, as some members felt the paragraph was 
unclear.

RESOLVED that the General Purposes Committee:

1. Noted the spreadsheet in Appendix 1 setting out the revisions and the 
reasons;

2. Agreed that all the proposed revisions are non-material;

3. Agreed the revised Part 1 Summary and Explanation of the Constitution in 
Appendix 2 with the revisions shown as tracked changes, subject to 
rectification of any technical errors;

4. Agreed the revised Part 2 Articles of the Tower Hamlets Constitution in 
Appendix 3 with the revisions shown as tracked changes, subject to 
rectification of any technical errors; and

5. Noted that the revisions to the Constitution will go to Council for approval.

3.4 Tower Hamlets Constitution - Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – 
Proposed Changes 

Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, Governance and Interim Monitoring 
Officer, introduced the report, which proposed a number of changes to Part 3 
of the Council’s Constitution. Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance 
Lawyer, provided further detail on some of the proposed changes. Mr White 
informed the Committee that the Council’s Monitoring Officer currently has 
power to make minor revisions to the Constitution to reflect decisions taken by 
the Council or changes in legislation or to correct matters of fact. Any changes 
made under this delegated power will be reported to Councillors.

Mr Greeno alerted the Committee to several technical errors within the 
circulated report and appendices, which he explained would be corrected prior 
to the report’s submission to Full Council.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Officers agreed to investigate whether the Overview and Scrutiny Membership 
paragraph on page 90 of the report could be amended, to clarify voting rights 
of all co-opted members of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the General Purposes Committee:

1. Noted the spreadsheet in Appendix 1 setting out the revisions and the 
reasons;

2. Agreed the revised Part 3 Responsibility for Functions of the Constitution 
as set out in Appendices 2 through to 10, subject to rectification of any 
technical errors; and

3. Noted that the revisions to the Constitution will go to Council for approval.

3.5 Local Authority Governor Applications 

Runa Basit, Head of School Governance & Information, introduced the report, 
which summarised applications from five persons who had applied to be 
nominated for appointment or reappointment as a local authority governor at 
Tower Hamlets maintained schools.

Following consideration of the information supplied, including both 
unrestricted and restricted reports, the Committee agreed to nominate all five 
applicants to the school governor position each had applied for.

RESOLVED -

1. That the applicants for re-appointment to Local Authority School 
Governor positions as set out in the report be approved as follows.

a. That Kathy Darby be nominated for re-appointment as a 
governor at Virginia Primary School under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

b. That John Edwards be nominated for re-appointment as a 
governor at Globe Primary School under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

c. That Dr Ray Hall be nominated for re-appointment as a governor 
at Ben Johnson School under the 2012 School Governance 
(Constitution) Regulations.

d. That Peter Sherratt be nominated for re-appointment as a 
governor at Stebon Primary School under the 2012 School 
Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

2. That the applications for Local Authority Governors as detailed in the 
report be approved as follows:



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
08/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

a. That Valentine Phillips be nominated for appointment as a 
governor at St. Luke’s C.E. Primary School under the 2012 
School Governance (Constitution) Regulations.

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

None.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

5.1 Exempt Appendices for Local Authority Governor Applications 

The appendices for Local Authority Governor Applications were considered 
during item 3.5 on the unrestricted part of the agenda.

The meeting ended at 8.33 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Danny Hassell
General Purposes Committee


